SB0811/613721/1

BY: Health and Government Operations Committee

AMENDMENTS TO SENATE BILL 811

(Third Reading File Bill)

AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 1, in line 5, after the first "to" insert ", on or before a certain date,"; and in line 6, after "attack" insert ", develop a cybersecurity plan if appropriate, and submit a certain report to the General Assembly".

On page 2, strike in their entirety lines 8 through 12, inclusive.

AMENDMENT NO. 2

On page 3, strike in their entirety lines 13 through 32, inclusive.

On page 4, in line 27, after "INFORMATION" insert "SHARING".

On page 12, strike beginning with "<u>ONE</u>" in line 13 down through "<u>HOUSE</u>" in line 14 and substitute "APPOINTED BY THE GOVERNOR".

On page 14, in line 1, strike "OR"; in line 2, strike the period and substitute a semicolon; after line 2, insert:

- "(8) THE OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL;
- (9) THE COMPTROLLER; OR
- (10) THE STATE TREASURER.";

and in line 7, strike "3" and substitute "2".

SB0811/613721/01 Health and Government Operations Committee Amendments to SB 811 Page 2 of 2

On page 15, in line 4, strike "3" and substitute "2".

On page 19, in line 7, strike "EQUIPMENT" and substitute "SERVICES".

AMENDMENT NO. 3

On page 20, after line 15, insert:

"SECTION 4. AND BE IT FURTHER ENACTED, That:

- (a) On or before December 1, 2023, a public or private water or sewer system that serves 10,000 or more users and receives financial assistance from the State shall:
 - (1) assess its vulnerability to a cyber attack;
 - (2) if appropriate, develop a cybersecurity plan; and
- (3) submit a report to the General Assembly, in accordance with § 2–1257 of the State Government Article, on the findings of the assessment conducted under this subsection and any recommendations for statutory changes needed for the system to appropriately address its cybersecurity.
- (b) The Maryland Water Quality Financing Administration may provide financial assistance to a public water or wastewater system to assess system cybersecurity vulnerabilities and develop a cybersecurity plan.";

and in line 16, strike "4." and substitute "5.".